
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 12 July 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 20 July 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 

this will be limited for health and safety reasons. If you wish to attend the meeting please 
email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you. 

 

Members of the public will be able to access the live stream of the meeting by clicking on this link: 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/Cabinet20July2022 

 
 
Tim Collard Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
Members of Cabinet  

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 

Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Simon Jones 
Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 

Ed Potter 
 

 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Amanda Holyoak   

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/Cabinet20July2022


 

AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes  

 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022, to follow. 
 

4  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 5.00 pm on 
Thursday 14th July 2022. 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 
later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 14th July 2022. 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 

 
7  Housing Supervisory Board - CDL Shareholder Update (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Rob Gittins – Portfolio Holder Digital, Data & Insight and Built 
Housing 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place, attached 
 

8  Recommendation for Broseley Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed to 
referendum  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Ed Potter – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth, Regeneration and Planning 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place, to follow 

 
9  Draft Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for 

Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency Requirements (Pages 9 - 60) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Ed Potter – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic 

Growth, Regeneration and Planning 
 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place, attached 

 



10  Oswestry Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal (Pages 61 - 88) 

 

Lead Member – Councillor Ed Potter – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth, Regeneration and Planning 

 
Report of Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place, attached 
 

11  Financial Strategy 22/23  

 

Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 
Resources 
 

Report of James Walton, Executive Director of Resources, to follow 
 

12  Council Tax Energy Rebate - Discretionary Scheme Approval (Pages 89 - 94) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 

Resources 
 

Report of James Walton, Executive Director of Resources, attached 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 

 
Cabinet 
 
20 July 2022 

 Item 
 

 
 

 
 
Public 

 
 

Cornovii Developments Limited: Shareholder Update 
 
 

Responsible Officer  
e-mail: Jane.trethewey@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254917  

 

 
1 Synopsis 

 
This report updates on the activities of the Housing Supervisory Board 

and the operations of Cornovii Developments Limited (CDL) in 
accordance with the Housing Supervisory Board’s Terms of Reference. 
The report presents detail of the activity of the Company since it 

entered delivery stage. 

 
2 Executive Summary 

 
2.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on the activities of the 

Housing Supervisory Board (HSB) and the operations of Cornovii 
Developments Limited. The Housing Supervisory Board’s Terms of 

Reference requires that there will be regular reporting to the Council 
on the activities of the HSB and operations of the Company, in 

accordance with its responsibilities. 
 

2.2 The Council has reserved certain functions to itself, as shareholder 

of CDL, in the articles of association and the shareholder 
agreement, delegating some of these functions to the Housing 

Supervisory Board. This report sets out how the Housing 
Supervisory Board is exercising these functions in accordance with 

its Terms of Reference and the Shareholder Agreement. 
 

2.3 To date CDL has developed 33 new homes at its development, The 
Frith and has a further 58 homes under construction at its Ellesmere 
and Ifton schemes. Over the next twelve months the company 

anticipates that it will be on site at a further three schemes, which 
will bring forward 192 new homes 

 
 

2.4 In March 2022 the Housing Supervisory Board approved CDL’s 10-
year Business Plan. The Plan aims to deliver of 728 new homes, 590 

market sale and 138 affordable homes. According to CDL’s Business 
Page 1

Agenda Item 7



20 July 2022 Cornovii Developments: Shareholder Update 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey. Jane.Trethewey@Shropshire.gov.uk 2 

 

Plan the company anticipates that during the plan period it will 
return to the Shareholder £33m, made up of dividend, capital 

receipt, interest payments and traded services.  This estimate is 
based on the development of the sites currently identified in the 
Business Plan, some of which are subject to acquisition by CDL.  It 

should also be noted that dividends comprise the profit distribution 
made by a company to its shareholder, their amount is therefore 

determined by actual profits achieved and any amount approved for 
distribution. 

 
2.5 Through engagement with the Senior Management Team at Cornovii 

Developments and its Board of Directors, the Housing Supervisory 
Board continues to perform its responsibilities to monitor the 
performance of the Company in delivering its Business Plan in order 

to ensure compliance with the Council’s corporate objectives and 
progress in meeting unmet housing need.  

 

3 Recommendations 

 

3.1 To receive the report and raise any issues as appropriate on the 
activities of the Housing Supervisory Board and the operations of 
Cornovii Developments Limited in accordance with the Housing 

Supervisory Boards Terms of Reference. 

 

REPORT 

 

4 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1 The Housing Supervisory Board monitors the progress and 

performance of CDL, at a minimum of quarterly intervals, through 
monitoring reports presented by CDL to Housing Supervisory Board. 

The Managing Director of CDL attends all Housing Supervisory 
Board meetings to give account of the Company’s activities and its 

progress in meeting unmet housing need. At the request of the 
Housing Supervisory Board, the Chair of the CDL Board will also 
attend meetings. 

 
4.2 The performance of the Company in delivering against its approved 

Business Plan is also monitored by the CDL’s Board of Directors and 
is the subject of a comprehensive risk register which is reviewed by 

the CDL Board on a quarterly basis. Sensitivity analysis is 
undertaken by CDL on its Business Plan to
[...]
ay Day. The purpose of the Away Day is to review 

the progress of the Company in meeting unmet housing need and in 
delivering the objectives of the Business Plan. Furthermore, the 
Away Day seeks to ensure that there is continued alignment 

Page 7



20 July 2022 Cornovii Developments: Shareholder Update 

Contact:  Jane Trethewey. Jane.Trethewey@Shropshire.gov.uk 8 

 

between the strategic direction of the Company and the Council. 
The Housing Supervisory Board members are also invited to attend 

an annual tour of the CDL sites. 

 

10 Conclusions 
 

10.1 Cabinet is asked to receive the CDL Shareholder update and to note 
the performance of the Company in achieving the objectives of its 
business plan and in meeting the strategic housing needs of 

Shropshire Council. 
 

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all 
reports, but does not include items containing exempt or 

confidential information) 

 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr Robert Gittins Portfolio Holder Digital, Data & Insight and Built Housing 

 

Local Member 

 

Appendices 

 

[Please list the titles of Appendices] 

 

 

Page 8



   
 

   
 

 
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 

 
Cabinet  

 
20 July 2022 
 

 

 Item 
 

 
 

 
 
Public 

 

 

 
Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial 

Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency Requirements 
 

Responsible Officer Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 
 

e-mail: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk

  
 

Tel: 01743 258916 

 
 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1  A proposal to implement a policy that will set out the Council’s 
approach to the enforcement and determination of financial (civil) 

penalties in circumstances where persons engaged in letting agency 
work and property management business fail to comply with 
legislative requirements. 

 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1. The Council, in its capacity as the local weights and measures 
authority, has a statutory responsibility to regul
[...]
enalty. 
 

2.6. A draft policy was brought before Cabinet on the 6 April 2022 in 
order to seek approval to undertake a public consultation.  This  

consultation took place for a period of 6 weeks between 9 May 2022 
and 20 June 2022 with direct notification provided to key 
stakeholders.  No comments have been received in response to the 

consultation and, as a result, no changes are proposed to the 
original draft of the policy.  

 
2.7. In line with statutory guidance, a draft policy setting out the 

Council’s approach to enforcement and the determination of any 
financial penalty has been produced and is set out at Appendix A.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 

 
3.1. That Cabinet approves, with any necessary amendments, the Policy 

for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for 
Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency Requirements as set out at 

Appendix A. 
 

 

REPORT 

 
4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
 

4.1. The preparation and publishing of the Policy for the Enforcement 
and Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of Relevant 
Letting Agency Requirements (‘the Policy’) is not in itself a legal 

requirement; however, the statutory guidance listed below, which 
has been published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local 

Government (‘MHCLG’)1, makes it clear that the Council must have 

                                                 
1 Now the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLHUC) 

Page 10



Cabinet – 20 July 2022 – Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of 
Relevant Letting Agency Requirements. 

 

Contact:  Frances Darling, Head of Business & Consumer Protection – 01743 251715 3 

 

due regard to this guidance when considering enforcement action 

and whether to impose a financial penalty:  
 

 Tenant Fees Act 2019: statutory guidance for enforcement 
authorities 

 
 Mandatory Client money protection: enforcement guidance for 

lo
[...]
e life chances of the population 
generally and particularly those with Protected Characteristics such 

as older people, those with disabilities and families with children.  It 

Page 13

https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4241&Ver=4
https://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4241&Ver=4


Cabinet – 20 July 2022 – Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of 
Relevant Letting Agency Requirements. 

 

Contact:  Frances Darling, Head of Business & Consumer Protection – 01743 251715 6 

 

will also include households in the tenth category, social inclusion, 

that we think about in Shropshire, in addition to the nine Protected 
Characteristics set out in the Equality Act 2010.  The social inclusion 

category includes people in rural areas and people or households 
that we may describe as vulnerable.  Examples could be households 

on low incomes or people for whom there are safeguarding 
concerns, as well as people in fuel poverty.  

 
4.19. As no feedback, either positive or negative, was received as a result 

of the public consultation, which was organised to further inform the 

proposed Policy, it has not, at this time, been necessary to make 
any adjustments to the Policy, including those that relate to equality 

impacts.  Work will, however, continue with all those who may be 
impacted by the Policy, in particular, those target groupings, e.g., 

older people and households on low incomes, in order to seek to 
ensure that the positive impacts are enhanced. 

 
4.20. Housing is a key determinant of health and wellbeing, and this 

Policy should ensure tenants are not subjected to unnecessary 

financial burdens such as overtly high deposit costs or front-loading 
rent.  This should make it more affordable for tenants to rent or 

move between rental properties should circumstances change.  This 
could be especially important for low-income vul
[...]
lement a policy that will set out the Council’s approach to 
the enforcement and determination of financial (civil) penalties in circumstances 

where persons engaged in letting agency work and property management 
business fail to comply with legislative requirements. 

 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to regulate specific aspects of the letting 
agency and property management market through ensuring that tenants are only 

charged permitted fees, that where appropriate letting agents are members of a 
redress scheme and a client money protection scheme and that letting agents’ 

fees and charges are transparent/publicised appropriately. 
 
The Tenants Fees Act 2019 (‘the 2019 Act’) was introduced to make renting fairer 

and more affordable for tenants by reducing the costs at the outset of a tenancy by 
introducing a ban on certain fees payable by the tenant and also creating a 

‘permitted payment’ regime.   
 
The 2019 Act also amended other legislation referred to as ‘relevant letting agency 

legislation’ requiring, where necessary, membership of client money protection 
schemes and redress schemes as well as provisions concerning the publication of 

Page 47



APPENDIX B 

8 
 

information about such membership together with the information about relevant 
fees. 

 
Where evidence of infringements under the 2019 Act or ‘relevant letting agency 

legislation’ is identified, the Council may, in certain circumstances, consider 
issuing a financial penalty for a civil breach or, as an alternative to prosecution, in 
respect of a criminal offence.  The level of the financial penalty varies depending 

on the actual infringement; however, it can be as much as £30,000 in certain 
circumstances. 
 

Where the Council wishes to utilise financial penalties for breaches for any of 
these infringements, statutory guidance accompanying the legislative controls 

clearly states that the Council is expected to develop, document and publish a 
policy, which se
[...]
and Inward 
Investment Manager 

email: matt.potts@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257881   

     

1 Synopsis 
  
1.1 Cabinet Report outlines the background and outcomes of the first 

four years of Oswestry BID following its initial successful ballot and 
the benefits and impacts to Shropshire Council of supporting the 

renewal process for the period from 2023-2028. 
  

  
2. Executive Summary 

  
2.1  Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) are business led 

partnerships which are created through a ballot process to deliver 

additional services to local businesses. A BID is a defined area in 
which a levy is charged on all business rate payers in addition to 

their business rates bill. The levy collected is then used to develop 
projects to benefit businesses and improve the trading 

environment.  
  

2.2  Oswestry BID is an independent, not-for-profit company, dedicated 
to delivering projects, programmes and services that improve the 
trading environment for businesses in Oswestry Town Centre and 

surrounding industrial estates. The Oswestry BID was elected in 
2018 and operates in an area covering approx. 800 businesses, with 

320  mandated to contribute to the BID Levy, alongside 40 
volunteer members who contribute c£4,620 above the BID levy 

collection. Over the first term to date, projects delivered via 
Oswestry BID has seen an investment of c£1.27m to date via its 

BID Levy collection into projects across the BID area. The Oswestry 
BID is nearing the end of its first 5 year term and as such is up for 
renewal. The intention is that a ballot of all businesses mandated to 

pay the levy within the defined BID area will take place from 6th 
October to 3rd November 2022 where businesses will be asked to 

vote for or against a second term of the BID.  
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 10

mailto:matt.potts@shropshire.gov.uk


20th July 2022   Oswestry Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal  

 

Matt Potts   01743 257881  
 

2.3  The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress of 

the Oswestry BID renewal process, to seek sign-off on the drafted 
BID Business Plan and to delegate authority for the Council’s voting 

rights.  
  

2.4  As per the mandatory notice period of 126 days before the ballot 
date, the Board of Oswestry BID has notified Shropshire Council (as 

the billing authority) and the Secretary of State of their intention to 
seek a renewal ballot.  

  

2.5  There are a number of Council properties within the BID area which 
will be subject to the levy and Shropshire Council receives one vote 

for each of these premises. Given the importance and impact of the 
BID company and its activities within the BID area, as detailed in 

the proposed Business Plan, it is recommended that Shropshire 
Council vote yes for the renewal of the BID. 

  
  
3 Recommendations 

  
3.1  That Cabinet notes that Oswestry BID has served notice of their 

intention to seek a renewal ballot to the Secretary of State and 
Shropshire Council.  

  
3.2  That Cabinet endorses the draft Oswestry BID 2023-2028 business 

plan and renewal proposal (attached as Appendix 1).  
  
3.3  That Cabinet approves a vote in support of Oswestry BID’s 

continuation in respect of the Council’s voting rights for the Council 
owned premises in the renewal ballot and delegates authority to 

exercise this vote to the Assistant Director Commercial Services. 
  

  

REPORT 

4 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
  

4.1  The most significant risk faced is if Oswestry BID is not successful in 
their renewal. Oswestry would lose investment in the region of 

£1.64 million from 2023 onwards.  
  

4.2  Without Oswestry BID there would be a significant loss of 
momentum and activity in the Town Centre. During its first 5 year 

term, the BID has achieved a great deal against its key project 
themes, together with a number of major marketing campaigns, 
significant cost savings for businesses, and the support of strat
[...]
 01743 256159 1 

 

   

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Cabinet 
20th July 2022 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

Council Tax Energy Rebate - Discretionary Scheme Approval 

 
 

Responsible 
Officer 

James Walton 

e-mail: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258915 
 

 
 

1. Synopsis 

 

1.1 To consider options for distribution of £0.584m discretionary fund 
made available by Government to provide additional support for 

households to supplement the council tax energy rebate scheme. 
 

2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. In February 2022 the Government announced an energy bills rebate 

to help households with rising energy bills.  This included a £150 

non-repayable rebate for households in bands A-D, known as the 
council tax rebate.      

 
2.2. The Government also provided an additional discretionary fund, to 

enable Councils to provide additional support to be targeted towards 
those most likely to be suffering hardship as a result of the cost of 

living crisis.  This could be for households that did not meet 
eligibility under the core scheme (e.g. households in bands E-H), or 
a top up payment to vulnerable residents in band A-D. 
 

2.3. Shropshire Council have been allocated £0.584m in council tax 
rebate discretionary fund.  Allocations must be spent by 30 

November 2022 and any unspent allocations must be repaid to 
Government. 
 

2.4. The options for consideration are as set out below. 

 
 

A. Extend the core scheme to provide some support for residents 
bands E-H 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 12



Cabinet 20th July 2022; Council Tax Energy Rebate – Discretionary Scheme Approval 

Contact:  Phil Weir on 01743 256159 2 

 

B. Make a targeted payment for council tax support claimants in 
bands E-H in receipt of council tax support as of 1 April 2022 

(i.e. that will not receive the rebate from the core scheme). 
 

C. Make an additional top up payment of £70 to existing working 

age council tax support claimants in receipt of council tax 
support as of 1 April 2022 (and who are continuing to claim 

council tax support as of 1 August 2022) and utilise any 
remaining balance for wider applications for support. 

 
D. Run an application process, against set criteria for support. 

 
 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1. The recommended approach would be to progress both options B 
and C as set out in paragraph 2.4 above. 
 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
4.1. There is an opportunity to identify an approach that provides the 

maximum support to identifiable households needing additional 
support, that also enables funds to be distributed easily and quickly. 

 
4.2. Failure to distribute the money in the time frame will result in funds 

being returned to Government, and pressure being put on other 
discretionary welfare fund streams. 

 

4.3. There is a reputational risk to the Council if funds fail to be 
distributed within the available timeframe. 

 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. There are no direct financial implications to the Council as the 
proposal will ensure the discretionary fund is wholly contained 
within the funding allocation from Central Government. 

 
 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1 There are no direct implications for climate change as a result of this  

report and full implications and considerations of climate change as 
a result of any changes to the approved approach will be reviewed at 
that time. 

 
 

Page 90



Cabinet 20th July 2022; Council Tax Energy Rebate – Discretionary Scheme Approval 

Contact:  Phil Weir on 01743 256159 3 

 

7. Background 
 

7.1. In February 2022 the Government announced a package of support 

called the energy bills rebate.  Part of this support was a £150 non-
repayable rebate for households in council tax bands A-D known as 

the council tax energy rebate. 
 

7.2. In addition to the core scheme the Government have provided 

£144m of discretionary funding to support those that do not meet 
the eligibili

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

7TH SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 
6ND 
10.30am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 
Councillors Gwilym Butler, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, Ian Nellins and 

Ed Potter 
 
 
29 Apologies for Absence  

 

The Leader advised that agenda item 9 – Draft Policy for the Enforcement and 
Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency 
Requirements would be moved to the last item on the agenda. 

 
Prior to the meeting, the Leader gave a statement on the CSE report which had been 
published and wished to emphasise that Shropshire Council had provided all information 

that was requested. 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and Cecilia Motley. 
 
30 Disclosable Interests  

 
Councillor Gwilym Butler declared an interest in item 9 – – Draft Policy for the 

Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting 
Agency Requirements, and confirmed he would take no part in the discussion and would 
leave the room. 

 
Councillor Lezley Picton declared an interest in item 9 – Draft Policy for the Enforcement 

and Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency 
Requirements, and confirmed she would take no part in the discussion and would leave 
the room. 

 
Councillor Rob Gittins declared an interest in item 9 – Draft Policy for the Enforcement and 

Determination of Financial Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency 
Requirements, and confirmed he would take no part in the discussion and would leave the 
room. 

 
31 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2022 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
32 Public Question Time  

 
A public question was received from Brian Ellory in connection with traffic calming 
measures at Oteley Road. 

 
A public question was received from Mike Streetly in connection to the public inquiry 

related to the North West Relief Road.  
 
The full questions and responses provided are available from the web page for the 

meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th July, 2022, 10.30 am — Shropshire 
Council 

 
33 Member Question Time  

 

Two member questions were received from the following:  
 

Councillor Julia Buckley – in relation to “Fix My Street” and the North West Relief Road 
expenses.  
 

In a supplementary question regarding “Fix My Street”, Councillor Buckley requested a 
map to show where the backlog of repairs have been completed. The Leader confirmed 

that a map would be produced. 
 
In a supplementary question regarding the North West Relief Road expenses, Councillor 

Buckley asked for confirmation that the £2.5million would be removed from the profile for 
2022/23 as the work has already been carried out, and secondly, if the DFT grant would 

reconcile with the money taken in the interim from the capital receipt projections. Ben Jay, 
Assistant Director of Finance stated that the funding profile would be adjusted as the 
project progresses into its latter stages. He also confirmed that the DFT grant would cover 

the £2.5million currently being taken from projected capital receipts. 
 

Councillor Gwilym Butler reminded Members that briefings on any financial matters could 
be arranged if members had any queries. 
 

The full questions and responses provided are attached to the webpage for the meeting: 
Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 20th July, 2022, 10.30 am — Shropshire Council 

 
34 Scrutiny Items  

 

Councillor Claire Wild, Chair of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee, 
provided an update from the ambulance task and finish group. The group would be looking 

at three main areas, spending a day on each. These were prevention, arrival at A&E and 
admittance to hospital, and discharge from hospital. The group would report their findings 
back to Cabinet by October. It was noted that the findings would also form the basis of the 

work programme for the Health & Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
The meetings would be taking place in September and information gathered in the 

meantime due to the large scale of the task. 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4593
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4593
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4593


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

 
Councillor Joyce Barrow, Chair of the Place Scrutiny Committee, provided an update on 

issues discovered in new build housing estates and requested that Cabinet revisit the 
recommendations of the task and finish group with regard to A-boards and pavement 

licences. Members were advised that a task and finish group had been set up to look into 
the issues on new build housing estates and bring recommendations back to Cabinet. 
With regards to pavement licences and A-boards, the Leader advised that this would be 

brought back to Cabinet in the form of a report in due course. 
 
35 Housing Supervisory Board - CDL Shareholder Update  

 
Councillor Robert Macey, Chairman of the Housing Supervisory Board, presented the 

report to members which provided Cabinet with an update on the activities of the Housing 
Supervisory Board (HSB) and the operations of Cornovii Developments Limited. 

 
It was confirmed that audit reports would come to the Housing Supervisory Board from 
Cornovii at their September meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
To receive and note the report on the activities of the Housing Supervisory Board and the 
operations of Cornovii Developments Limited in accordance with the Housing Supervisory 

Boards Terms of Reference. 
 

 
36 Recommendation for Broseley Neighbourhood Development Plan to proceed 

to referendum  

 
Councillor Ed Potter, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Regeneration and Planning, 

presented the report which sought Cabinet approval for the Broseley Neighbourhood 
Development Plan (the Plan) to proceed to referendum to determine if the Plan should 
become part of the statutory Development Plan for the neighbourhood area, and therefore 

to be used in the determination of planning applications in the neighbourhood. 
 

Members noted that should Cabinet approve the Plan to proceed to referendum, the 
Council’s Electoral Services will administer this process in line with Neighbourhood Plan 
Regulations with the referendum taking place between 1st September and 6th October 

2022. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1.1. That the Broseley Neighbourhood Development Plan meets the ‘basic conditions’ 

and all the other legal requirements as summarised in the Independent Examiner’s 
Report, subject to the modifications proposed in the Schedule of Modifications 

(Appendix 2) 
 

1.2. That the required modifications be agreed, and that the final ‘referendum’ version of 
the Broseley Neighbourhood Development Plan (May 2022) (Appendix 3) proceed 

to local referendum. 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

1.3. That the referendum area be that as defined as the designated area to which the 
Neighbourhood Development Plan relates, i.e. the Broseley parish boundary. 
 

1.4. That the Executive Director of Place be authorised to exercise all the relevant 
powers and duties and undertake necessary arrangements for the Broseley 
Neighbourhood Development Plan Referendum Version (May 2022) (Appendix 3) 

to now proceed to Referendum and for the Referendum to place asking the 
questions ‘whether the voter wants Shropshire Council to use this neighbourhood 

plan for the Broseley Neighbourhood Plan area to help it decide planning 
applications in this neighbourhood area’. 

 
37 Oswestry Business Improvement District (BID) Renewal  

 

Councillor Ed Potter, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Regeneration and Planning, 
introduced the report which outlined the background and outcomes of the first four years 
of Oswestry BID following its initial successful ballot, and the benefits and impacts to 

Shropshire Council of supporting the renewal process for the period from 2023-2028. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

3.1     To note that Oswestry BID has served notice of their intention to seek a renewal 

ballot to the Secretary of State and Shropshire Council.  
  

3.2  To endorse the draft Oswestry BID 2023-2028 business plan and renewal proposal 
(attached as Appendix 1).  

  

3.3  To approve a vote in support of Oswestry BID’s continuation in respect of the 
Council’s voting rights for the Council owned premises in the renewal ballot and 

delegates authority to exercise this vote to the Assistant Director Commercial 
Services. 

  

 
38 Financial Strategy 22/23  

 
Councillor Gwilym Butler, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources, 
introduced the report which stated how the Council will deliver the objectives set out in 

The Shropshire Plan in financial terms. This latest update included the impact of current 
inflationary pressures (est. £8.3m) and the Council’s action to identify appropriate 

mitigations for this and to maintain financial balance. 
 
A request was made for more detailed information in future reports on ways in which 

money can be saved and ways in which we can analyse the way the Council provide 
services. 

 
Concern was raised regarding increasing inflation rates and it was queried whether the 
inflation splits evenly across capital and revenue budgets and what implications that has 

for the budget going forward. It was noted that this would be monitored in the quarterly 
monitoring report which would be brought to members. 
 
RESOLVED: 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 20 July 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

 
1.1. To note the action taken to mitigate the inflationary pressures identified since 

February 2022, and the further proposed activity to close the funding gap remaining 
for the years 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 

1.2. To note the proposed timetable for the development of the 2023/24 detailed budget, 
and the approach to doing this.  

 
39 Council Tax Energy Rebate - Discretionary Scheme Approval  

 
Councillor Gwilym Butler, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources, 
introduced the report to consider options for distribution of £0.584m discretionary fund 

made available by Government to provide additional support for households to 
supplement the council tax energy rebate scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1.1. To progress both options B and C as set out in paragraph 2.4 
 

 
40 Draft Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial Penalties for 

Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency Requirements  

 
Councillors Lezley Picton, Rob Gittins and Gwilym Butler left the meeting at this point. 

Councillor Ed Potter took the Chair. 
 
Councillor Ed Potter, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth, Regeneration and Planning, 

introduced the report which sought Cabinet approval to implement a policy that will set out 
the Council’s approach to the enforcement and determination of financial (civil) penalties 

in circumstances where persons engaged in letting agency work and property 
management business fail to comply with legislative requirements. 
 

RESOLVED:  

 

That Cabinet approves the Policy for the Enforcement and Determination of Financial 
Penalties for Breaches of Relevant Letting Agency Requirements as set out at Appendix 
A. 

 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


